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19" January 2015

To Whom It May Concern

Re — Building Located at 229 West Street, Ashburton

As previous owners and current occupiers of this building we wish to express our support of the current
owner’s application for demolition.

Our company, the successor to a number of Grain and Seed companies on this site, continues to operate its
Grain and Seed business from 229 West Street, with our office and warehouse facilities located within the
building. The building has been substantially altered by our company and previous occupiers to meet
changing business needs, with only a very small part of the building being original.

Following an independent earthquake evaluation dated 5" May 2011 it was calculated that building was
11.41% of New Building Standards and was deemed to be an earthquake risk and earthquake prone.

Given the long association and the high profile of the site, the Directors and shareholders went ta extreme
lengths to investigate with their consultants, ways of strengthening the building to enable them to continue
on the site. Following this work it became clear that not only was the repair work uneconomic and risky,
but the store would not be economically functional for our business following the strengthening.

The Directors therefore decided from all the information provided, that the strengthening work required to
bring the building up to code was uneconomic in terms of our business.

The remedial and repair work would have significantly impacted on the available storage space in our
warehouse and also defeated any remaining heritage value in the building.

It was therefore the view of the directors that the building was no longer a suitable site from which to
conduct our grain and seed business.

Given all the available information the directors of Cates Grain & Seed Ltd support the application for
demolition of this building.

Yours faithfully

=0

esearch {NZ) LTD.
Stuart Begg Corey Hastie
Director Director
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Redmonds
From: "Alfas Insurance” <onsatlas@xtra.co.nz>
To: “Redmonds™ <redfurn@xira.co.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, December 03, 2014 4:41 PM
Subject:  FW: Cates Grain & Seed Building Insurance 229 West Strest Ashburion

Hi Barry
As discussed.

Cheers Croydon

From: DUXFIELD, Catherine [mazilto:Catherine_Duxfield@vero.co. nz|

Sent: Wednesday, 3 December 2014 9:16 a.m.

To: ‘Atlas Insurance'

Subject: RE: Cates Grain & Seed Building Insurance 229 West Street Ashburton

Hi Croydon,

Based on the age of the building | regret that this is not a risk that we would want to offer Natural
Disaster/Earthquake cover on unless the building was 100% up to code/NBS, had been Earthquake
Strengthened, had a recent DEE report and Valuation, and wa weare aware of the clients long term
intentions for this risk.

Kind regards
Cath
Business Develaprnent Manager

Yero Insurance hNew Fealand Lid {1 Washi nctan Way, PO Box 240, Chnstd"urch 8140
ODIASSEY S72 | CELL O 200173 1 FAX 93 355 /7 EMAIL galherine xheljd@verg.co

From: Atlas Insurance [mailcc:o Ixtra.co.nz}

Sent: Tuesday, 2 December 2 2014 51 5 p m.

To: DUXFIELD, Catherine

Subject: Cates Grain & Seed Building Insurance 229 West Straet Ashburton

Hi Cath
Please advise if we can obtain Earthquake/Natural Disaster insurance for
Building situated 229 West Strest Ashburton.

Built approx 1870.
Suggest you Google it for building description.

Thank you
Regards Croydon

Atlas Insurance Brokers Ltd

12/3/2014
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m Coverage Summary / Schedule

Aon New Zealand

Aon New Zealand CHC02XTZ 105161632

Contact
tynda South

Telephone

Cates Graln & Seed Ltd 03 345 9800
PO Box 337

Emai!
R ynda.south@aon.com

Address
PO Box 2058
Christchurch 8140

Period of Insurance: 30/06/2014 to 30/06/2015

avmes R L TN UROY FEETT Cotpenan e e e

Important Notice:
This Coverage Summary / Schedule has been prepared for general reference only. Nothing contained herein prevails

over the terms, conditions & exclusions of the policy.
Please check and ensure all information on tha Cover Summary / Schedule is correct. If you require any changes

please contact your broker.

CPF Commercial

VI e s g e e T b e ey, AT e g a3yt e ens a T

B T T T T

S melemmmeete e e e agnas

Business Assefs

Insured:
Cates Grain & Seed Ltd
Situation:
229 West Street, Ashburton
Basis of
Property Insured: Sum Insured  Coyer
Buildings $ 421,000 !
Basls of Cover
R = Reinstaternent ! = Indemnity D = Declaration Conditions

Sum [nsured Limitations:
Alterations, erection, installation of buildings and/or plant

- contract value $ 100,000
Curtos or works of art - limit per item $ 10,000
Capital additions and newly acquired property
{additional to sum insured shown in policy document)

- any one sltuation $ 10,000

- {imit in total $ 10,000
Property in transit - any one loss 3 10,000
Money Section A - any one loss $ 10,000
Money Section 8- any one loss $ 1,000
Refrigerated goods - any one loss $ 1,000
Stolen keys - any one loss ] 3$ .2,500
Stock - the amount subject to premium adjustment $ N/a
Subsidence and landslip - any one joss 3 500,000
Demolition and removal of debris - any one loss $ Included

Office Use Qnly - 3700548 003 Page 1




Aon New Zealand

w Coverage Summary / Schedule

Aon New Zealand CHC 02XTZ 105161632

Hazardous substance emergencles - any one event $ 50,000

Earthquake Cover Included: Yes

Excess:
Any cause not specified below $ 1,000
Burglary $ 1,000
Theft $ 2,500
Maoney $ 1,000
Subsidence and landslip $ 10,000

Natural Disaster:
The excess shown below for each region will apply to the aggregate of:
a)  all natural disaster damage claims under the Business Assets Palicy and
B)  all natural disaster damage claims under the Business Interruption Policy arising from
any ohe event at each common site

Region Excess excluding pre 1935 Excess on pre 1935 bullding risks
building risks

The regions of Auckland, 2.5% of the Business Assets site | 10% of the Business Assets site

Northland, and the Districts of sum insured sum Insured

Dunedin City and Clutha

The rest of New Zealand 5% of the Business Assets site 10% of the Business Assets site
sum insured sum insured

The minimum site sum insured excess is $2,500 or any different amount shown in the schedule

Office Use Onty - 3700548 003 Page 2
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4o Environment
¥ Canterbury
Regional Council

Kavnthera Taiao ki Waitaha

Customer Services
P. 03353 8007 or DBO0 224 636

PO Box 345
Christchurch 8149

P. 033653828
F. 03365 3194
E. ecinfo@ecan.govtnz

vw.ecan.govi,nz

Dear Sit/Madam

Thank you for submitting your property enquiry in regards to our Listed Land Use Register
(LLURY which holds information about sites that have been used, or are currently used for
activities which have the potential to have caused contamination.

The LLUR statement provided indicates the location of the land parcal(s) you enquired
about and provides information regarding any LLUR sites within a radius spacified In the
staternent of this land.

Please note thatifa property is not currently entered on the LLUR, it does not mean that an
activity with the potential fo cause contaminafion has never occurred, or is nof currently
occurring there. The LLUR is not com plete, and new sites are reguiarly being added as we
receive information and conduct our own investigations into current and historic land uses.

The LLUR only contains information held by Environment Canterbury in relation fo
contaminated or potentially contaminated fand; other information relevant to pofential
sonfamination may be heid in other files (for example consent and enforcement files).

I your enquiry relates to a farm properly, please note that many current and past activities
undertaken on farms may not be listed on the LLUR. Activities such as the storage,
formulation and disposal of pesticides, offal pits, foot rot froughs, anima! dips and
underground or above ground fuel tanks have the potential to cause contamination.

Please contact and Environment Canterbury Contaminated Sites Officer if vou wish to
discuss the contents of the LLUR statement, or if you require addifional information.

For any other information regarding this land please contact Environment Cantetbury
Customer Services.

Yours sincerely

Contaminated Sites Toam




Ao Envirommerit
= Canterbury
Regional Council
{atinfhera Talao ki Waltaha

Statement frem the Listed Land Use Register

PQO Box 345, Christchurch
General enquities: 03 3653828  Customer services: 03 353 8007

Faxz 03365 3194 or; 6800 EC INFQ (0800 324 636)
Email: ecinfo@ecan.govinz Webslte; www.ecan.govl.nz
Date: 11 August 2014
Land Parcels: » Pt Section 194 TN OF Ashburton Valuation No(s): 2454034700
« Saction 183 TN OF Ashburion Valuation No{s): 2454034700

Lol2DP
76352 “

::] Area of enguiry E’;/,;‘ ,-?;/f Sites Intersecting area of enquity
Investigalions intersecting area of enquiiry

Summary of sifes;
Site1B 7| (7 Site Name s Locatio E HAJLActiVity( “Calego
2302 | Celes Invastmenls Ud 2728-239 West St, Ashburion A1 - Agricheicals hot Invesligated
464 Ashburion Public Library 180 Havelock St, Ashburton (CnrWest | 417 - Storage tanks or drums for fuel, Notinvestigated
and Havelock Sts ) chemizals or liquid waste
2303 | Ashburlon Trading Sociely 97 Bumetl Streel, Ashburton | F7 - Service slations; F7 - Sev tions; Partially investigated
Limited A17 - Storage lanks or drums for fuel,
chemleals or liquid waste
3470 | TolirTranzlink Contalner 200 West Street, Astiuston F& -Rallway yards Not Investigated
Transfer Site j J

Blaase note that lhe above fable represents & summary of sites Intersecting the area of enqulry wilhin 2 100m buffer.

Information held about the sites on the Listed Land Use Register

Site 2302: Cates Investments Lid gotersocts enguity arex)

8ite Address: 220.229 West 51, Ashburion
Legal Descriptiom Pt Section 194 TN of Ashburton and Section 183 TN of Ashburton
Qureaf, ENQ 62822 Page 1 of 4

Produced by: Sheree Dougherly 11 Augusti 2014




Site Category: Not Investigated
Definition: Verified HAIL has not been investigated.

Land uses (from HAIL): “HAIL iand us _

Agrichemicals frcluding commarcial pramises used by spray contractors for filling, storing
arwashing out tanks for commerclal agrichemlcal application.

Notes

17 Jan 2081  Info held by Environment Canterbury from 1994 indicates that In Ihe past the site has been used In the manufactare andlar storage

f agriculiural chemicals, (Saurce: Potenlially contaminated sife sheet. (gL [N
alisshsel retiired by 4 etlef Tetiirried by Biiah Wilson: 1 hes bt alisred (5 Indicate thatriers is only thiginical storage .

150te; S lls sheet lists class 3(b) agriculiural chemilcals stored on fhe site {refer to hawd copy file notes for detalls). All_ =¥

hemicals afe stored I'an abiove groynd e4gé 5 dnd 50 L ‘Gontalnsss. Maxiium of 50 Lofany one-chiemical iSstored an site: . -

investigafions
There are no investigations associated with this site.

Site 484: Ashburton Public Library within 100m of enquiry area.)

Site Address: 180 Havelock St, Ashburton (Cnr West and Havelock Sts )

Legal Description: Lot 1 DP 81368; Lot 2 DP 81368; Lot 3 DP 81368

Site Category: Not Investigated

Definition: Verified HAIL has not been investigated.

Land uses {from HAIL): ‘ S HAI and ug |
Storage tanks or drums for fuel, chemlcals or llguid waste _r

Notes
20 Jan 1988 One underground storage tank (UST) on slte, Conlains 3(c} product.

Investigations
There are no investigations associated with this site.

Site 2303: Ashburfon Trading Society Limited win 100m of enquiry ares,)

Site Address: 97 Bumett Street, Ashburton
Legal Description: Lot 1 DP 307505
Site Category: Partially Investigated
Definition: Verified HAIL has been partially investigated.
Land uses {from HAIL): [ Period From:| *Pariod To - e dimnns s sitr HAIL Jahd Use
? ? Servige stations Including ratalf or commerclal refuelling faciiifies
? b4 Servke stations including retall or commerclal refualling facilities
? cursant Storage fanks or drums for fuel, chamisals or liquid wasie
Notes
Qur sl ENG 52623 Page 2 of 4
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21 Feb 2007 A senvice stalion historically opsrated at the slle, under the name of Wrighicars service statlon. The oll company, product storage
information, and its date of closure are urknown. Hydrocarbon stained solls were encounlered on-slte during excavations carried

oulin 2002.

The slte is accupied by Ashburion Trading Society (ATS), a refail farm merchandise store. The hazardous subsiances_stored atthe
slte include class 3, class 5, class 6.1, dlass 8, and predominanily class 9 chemicals. Approximately 81,000 L. of chemicals are
stored at the site al any one lime, All storage areas comply with HSNO A, including appropriate segregation and bunding, the
stalf are tralned, and an emergency plan s In operation. s
I 1l 25 appralsed.on 28 Febrt 052
epor} Informalion abolt the.small‘areas of sialning obs:
i ] AlL-activities on slte (Le, the Service Siation).= S S S e e R
14 Jul 2008  During lrench excavations along Burnelt Sireet for a new sewer line in 2005 conlractors (Sicion) observed slickly stalned solt, with
adour descrived as olly, in the vicinily of the former service stalion. Excavated maletial was stockpiled with ‘new’ soll used to
backiflt the trench. Information supplied by Ashburion District Councll and Enviranment Canterbury.

britary 2008 ar

investigzations
13Mar 2602 NV 290; Hydrocarbon contamination at the Ashburfon Trading Society slte
URS New Zealand Limited

Summary of Investigation{s)

During excavalion works at the site in February 2002 several areas of stained sof} {alse noted {o be emitling hydrozarbon odowrs) were observed, A

singie soll sample was collected from 1 m below ground level {bgl) at one of the steined areas and yislded elevated total petroleum hydrocarbon
{TPH) cancentralions. in order {o determine the extent of the contamination more soll sampling was underiaken.

On % March 2002, 8 soll samples were collected from the stzined soils and submitted for TPH analysis. Two of the samples yislded elevaled TPH

coneentrations. One of these collected from the north end of the site, yielded a TPH concentration In the C10-C#4 band (3,700 mglkg) that exceeded
the Ministry for the Environment {1898) *Guldelines for Assessing and Managing Petroleum Hydrocarbon Cantaminated Siles in New Zealand” Tier4
sall acceplance arlferla for a commercialiindustrial fand use (1,900 mgfkg). This sample was subsequently analysed for Polycyelic Aromatic
Hydracarbons (PAHS) and vielded elevated conceniralions thal comply with the MEE Tier 1 soll acceptance ¢ilteria, This PAH result takes

pracedence over the TPH result,

The concenirations ylelded by the limited sampling complied wilh relevani soll acceptance crileria, bul further sampling would be necessaty o
investigate the stained areaslholspots’ appropriately. One of the thrae stalned areas had six samples faken, while the other fwo had one sample

taken from each.

Groundwater was not sampled, however, the soll samples that were collected and analysed for TPH and PAH complied with the acceptance crilerla

for the proiection of groundwater.

it Is reported that {his site was used as a sarvice stalion approximately 12 years ago. it is assumed that hydrecarbon products were stored I USTs

at the site allhough It is not known for how tong and ihe delalls of the USTs (e.g. the capaclly, lozation or number of tanks) is also not known. It Is not
known whether an assessment or an site Investigation was undertalen following the removal of the USTs.

No assessment has been made of other activities undertaken at the slle that may have the potential fo cause contamination, eg. 2

garage/workshop assoclated with iha service slalion or the slarage of chemicals during the sies’ use as a farm refall supply warehouse.

it is reparted that the site Is to be sealed wilh a concrele slab, which will protect recepiors from dermal, ingestion and inhalation routes of exposure,
but the risk fo groundwaler quakily has not been fully Investigated.

Site 3470; TollfTranzlink Container Transfer Site (within 100m of enguiry area))

Site Address: 200 West Street, Ashburton
Legal Description: Pt RES 953
Site Category: Not Investigated
Definition: Verified HAIL has not been investigated.
Land uses (from HAIL): | iRétlad . Period To 2| Sl ssin = i HAl aind us R
? cureent | Raliway yards including goods-handllng vards, workshops, rafuslling facililles or
int e afeas

Notes

14 Sep 2007 Raliway yard/depot. Site vislted by Environment Canterbury's Pollution Prevenfion Officer In June 2007. Raliway goods handling
slie, used for transfer befween the road and the rall transport of goods.

Investigations
There are no investigations associated with this site.

Qurref; ENQ £2923 age 3of 4
Praduced by: Sheree Doughenty 19 August 2014 Page i
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CADD TO

ASHBURTON DISTRICT COUNCIL PO Box 9%

ASHBURTON
: BUILDING PERMiT APPLICATION FURM
" Owner | Builder
AT | Bhes cnmms | e Name BRADEORD CONSTRUCTION GOMPANY Lisirjeg
. Adiress22 weer _ov Malling address _ Fe. ger  2uy
[ ASHRUR T Aergo e,
_Propérfy on which bui(dfué fo be. erected/ demolished
- Site .‘ Legal description
Street N> 2224 : ' Valuation N"QLLSHD [Slﬂ
Stroet name __twest  er = : Lot DP
" Town / district __sasirrent . | Town section 192~ _
. Section area i el _ Survey  district
' Ward

, Hereby apply for permssmn fo— '
. ALTER—A_ 4,\%:”“ . (‘5?‘(\}1(:(2 (‘Dmm)

Actording fo lolity plans, detailed plans, cross sections and spacifications of building
deposifed  herewith

“roposed’ use of building Office.
Parficulars of building  Foundations__ Revsroscen easerers
Walls _ secm  ®iadies. on pi.

ROOf Colove steet Tmmq{r(.}’
Area of ground floor 4825 sqm. Ares of outhuildings _—— _sq.m.

I
1
i

i

Signature of applicant Name of plumber __frthy At . £%r.
Has building site been filled ? yes /no
Esfimated values Fees- applicable
Building _ 377s0 e | . Racaipt N° 190577
Rlmbing. - 270 [Bufiding permit § 00,00 ..
Draina 5— i 90400 |Street damage deposit 3 ¢ Uate Pald 29-6.R,
) N budng e oy § LS D0 | Lo
Total .7 89 o5 = X80  |Pumbhgand dshage  § 1D 00 OP'S:[ L)
: Combingd sewer $ i
Dafe issued 903% - |Sewer comection SR T ) hot
h 9.9 ) K0 |Water conmechion é 4.
i L e 90350  |Vehicle crossing levy 5 f
‘ Permit o 90370  |Stormwaler connection $ ]
- 9039t | Sewer comection-Meffven  § s
KO iﬁ)go 9038t | Water comection-...............$ S
File N° el s £l |
I0B%D

Buildina  Inspector
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Argyle & Co.
Barristers & Solicitors

ALISTER DAVID ARGYLE, LLB. {Hons)}

11 September 1992

The Building Iuspection Department
Ashburton District Couneil

Baring Square West

ASHBURTON

Dear Sir

re: CATES INVESTMENTS LIMITEDR

Ve enclose hez_:ewith the requisite undert
endble thé building permit to lssue for

Yours fairhfully
ARGYLIE & CO

per!

A.D. AN

MARAGE e evrararns st Glerk.i}l ......
ENQINOET. vricnasons Inspzeloh oo
Fisnancisd f:c:‘ ot ler,.. -

1£SEPI92_ |
FILE, T3 mssens é/é_/.gL ..........

ASMBLTITON DISTRCT COUNCIL

Legal House,
160 Havelock Street,
Ashpurion.

P.0. Box 433

Phons: (03) 808-8228
Fax: {03) 308-8655
DX: 15503 i

aking from our client company to
its proposed office alterations.




Peter Cates Limited
‘West Street
ASHBURTON

10 September 1992

The District Manager
Ashburton District Council
. Havelock Street
ASHBURTON

Dear Sir

Cates Investinents Lid, registered propriefor of 69 West Street, Ashburton (being all that
parcel of land containing 1011m2 being Section 193 Town of Ashburton and being 211 of the
land comprised and described in Certificate of Title Register 15K Folio 1325 and also being
Lessee under Memorandum of Lease 254965/1 affecting Section 210 Town of Ashburtqn
being part of the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title Volume 483 Folio
201), in consideration of your Council granting a building permit to enable addifons to the
oifice of pur company’s premises which extend into the land held by the company under the
said Memorandum of Lease 254965/1 hereby undertakes not to dispose its estates in either
of the said parcels of land except in conjunction with the other pareel of land nnless, prior
to doing so, the company has first installed a five wall between its existing building and the
office additions,

Yours faithfully
CATES INVES
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BUILDING INSPEGTOR'S e
FIELD SHEET - ;
B=in oy

AUTHORITY

Dby ot (o.mnf Mﬂ. }

Inspector; M File No.

Rece:pth OS]

Neme PP\PV CCT)('Wﬂ H‘Pl

Meling Address 2= l-’\ f-P@l S:‘i’

e bhuron

Name_[37 FBrochor rr (-}v-\q‘ Co 1k

f\ILalhﬂg.hﬂclressf3 [ Llﬁk DU

Qi'\'r‘.{ r{*ﬁT‘S’i

PROPEATY ON WHICH BULD]

229

Sireet No.

1 2
Streat Name fatESr ST

Lot o ne
B\ " D O=E
Town/District 3-SR T section .2, BB Block
Lhsurvey!)lslri:l

ING lS TO E!": EREGT EB{D:MDIJSE'ED
B I EGAEDESCHIPTON
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&.Mem-
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Woh HEW BULDING S
el [] -~ eytiode damestic gaiages 2nd domestt nutbeldings
— r_—i FOUNDATICHS QHLY
By
n:g :Sq 7—30 [\P’ ALYERED, TL.PNRED EXTENDED, CORVERTED, RESITED
ESTIMATED Plambing V.| ~lnchels nstlalon of healing 2pplnees
VALUES Trainzge 200 o0 " HEWCONSTRUSTION © =
N Osfg : 2 D OTHER THAH BUILINGS — Inchude damoifons

= D DORESTIC GARAGES

L TOTAL 30} gs0 D AND DOMESTIC OUTALILONGS
s

 s200)

Building Parmalt ... [T onater (s e

Sirmel Damage Depost.. S 4 ;5_.___ Rezelpt No. LT 577
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BOROUGH OF ASHBURTON

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATTON TORM
Dated this A0 dayof __ MRY 1983 |

"ot ' The Heulth and Town Plenning Officer:

epect
T hereby apply for permission to alter EITING el
. i
at No. 525?) @ ST STRE=T Street/Read-
for M, LETER  CRIESD L imrres

- according to Locality Plan and detailed plans, elevations, cross sections, and
specifications of building deposited hevewith. -

Es’tima"l:ed Valne: Boilding: 3 __JO} 5/? inald
¢ Plumbing and Drainage: $ Lhbo-oc
' TOTAL: $=§§§.50’dc
Hane of Plouber/Drainlayer is S /65’[) LR EAT
Pertionliafs, of Bullding: Foundetions ﬂ’%ﬁ
e Walls /71%?
= A Roof My
Afea’ of Ground Iloor - . 54 1. m-aa/of Outbuildings = sq m.
E'ax"'i:_icule_t-s of liand: Lot No. 5.2, | ; i or Tewn

-.Section Ho.

P;é'_;;é'ed :éurposes for which every part of building is to be used or cccupied (desecribs
separately each part intended for use oz ocoupation for a separate purpose) s

CoR-LENK
Owners _FETER CRTES (7D Builders: BRADFORD CONSTRUCTION COMPARY LIMITED
dadress: __La Bow FZ7 Adéress: _f*a 4.&‘ LA/ p—
T 7 P
W e YA A u o]
OFFICE USE ONLY: . &
Valuation Ref. No, 4?454 / 347 Receipt No. (UK _ Dates 4£~0-C35
Building Peryit Fee $ &o - 2p
Research Levy $ 154. - 0D Permit Ho.
Plumbing & Drainage % /C)VS‘Z_S%
File No. Water Conpection Fee $
Sewer Connection Fee $ 9
i _—m
Stormwater Conpection b ,,} Dabe Issued,
Bridge Blocks 3 1 i
' : __‘-‘—h——_.". Y [ s
2 ’Sﬁ/ \/ Footyath Deposit $ WS, 68 Q—?
TOTAL: $ ({4~ o0
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1

ASHBYRTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Building Appliéa{:ion Fo'rn'\
pated this_ /7 day of 4 1973

Po the Health and Town Plapning Officer:

Ereek

¥ . D - e
I hereby apply for permission to ALter TR CH [Are A (J“:D__é”’ﬂ =
AEEr i

At No. . Ev//:" S SIRéer _ Street/Road,
for Mr [Dustiomins _ Hlamleti ___zccordiag to

locality plan and detailed plauns, elevations, Cross sections,
and specifications of puilding deposited herewith, in duplicates

Estimated Velue:  Building $ 7GR .
Plumbing & Drainage $ Blcln
Total $ 7G5
IF Valus over $20,000:
Estimated month of Commencement __Year
Estimated month of Completion = Year
Particulars of Building: Foundations
Walls boacccTe Blog/
Roof
Arma of Ground Floexr . Sg.-ft.
Arma of OCutbuildings . BOeft.

pParticulars of Land: Lot NO DePoNo.

or Town Section _ A5 M

Proposed purposes for which every part of building is to be used
or occupied (describing separately ezch part intended for use or
occupetion for a separate purposes

yours faithfully,
2 . S
Oowner: 73[&:’){;%«:\../; ﬁ}é’d—s{/;y\/fv AfZ Builders: zi P .«yl-ruwTZ:w A5
Address: Gjea.f — Adéress: ¥ M‘rrf; (,9,,;:0\?“ Pooet

7 i

i

OFFICE USE ONLY: Date: V¢ /2 773 valuation No. SAEH [ 3L7

Receipt No: éé/g 7 .

Permit Fee Lo Rz sab) TN IS
File No.
Research Fee § — U.V. $§
, A D e b BN
1 - ’il f
by !/f-;"g,/. C.V. &

e aad A

Permit No: ,5 ‘4/—?54 é







ASHBURTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Building Application
Form
Dated this 287 day of ;éfaf/ﬂawx}d a0k,
%o the Borough Inspector:

Sir,

v M(g/ M
. I nereby apply for permission to .H“-er @»{74

BUCHSMANS g I
At No. /04 /\/,M/ eﬂu/,& Street/Roud, fof ME HI5 (MERCHANTS) & 2D

acco::d:.ng to J.OCalltY plan and datailed plans, =levat:.ons, c‘:ross
sect:l.ons, and specifications of building deposn.ted haremrh, in

dupllcateg
fstimated Value: 3§ J00-0 Building
B ik P‘Lunfnlng and
5 o Dralnaqe
:f $ 2000 . Total
Barticulars of Building: Foundations C}-n,ﬂﬁ Walls (oene ﬂgrc%.
s . Roof 1O
Arca of Ground Floor . soet 20 futeds 5qeFE-
Area of Qutbuil d:.ngs eﬁcof-':,

artx.culars of Land: Lot No. % D.D. No. 6/// l/,;"? /(.J?:Z
Or Town Section /93 P?L 19 Bé PE.R.S.S @6_”

v

M LT

Proposed purposes for which every part of bulld:.ng is to be used! px:
dccupied {describing separately Dac:h part intended for use cX K
occupation fon &8 separate purpose -
3

=

3
Nature of Section Sub Stratas 3

p*erORNPOLEIOAB AaADRODDEDOD §SRADNLOC o_vuncblnHnovuaa\-unut.tt-.alnnhu‘;”auﬁb:
Yours faithFfully,

277

e F’I’.‘ Ak (Tii.[u.:m‘lr.; {

Builders: .. o LK ;
3 - 4 ] g T
Postal raddress: s S

%@%Whv a i

N

\ .

R
N
A
\r\ %

BFFICE USE ONLY: Date:RB, ! ? .68 valvation Wo. 2454/ 847
2 J Receipt No.: | 2.2 Z/. g .

s _[4-00 rv. 8§ RFA50
Fite : T uw. $_ 14559
?‘lle.No. Permit No. _3_2_,_5:4 Cv. & 3..700 )

——







Application for Permit for Plumbing or
119 Drainage Work

To the Borough Health Inspector,
Ashburton Borough Council,

4

I, the undersigned L@Z/._ ................ A .,:.[._,...M.....N._m.“._., hereby
apply for permission to have the work described herein carried out in the

premises situated in 4/ !-/ﬂzf - Street.

Name and address of person for whom work is to be cartied out:

Proposed Worl: i

Estimated Cost of:

a) Plumbing £ BG
b) Drainage £ 2 :0 &

TOTAL £2 :0:0 . g 2 T /&""‘W*‘;Z_”

Enclosed Permit Fee of  f/

PERMIT FEES

Dated this. % day of Z 1652 i

Estimated Value of Worlck Fe; Pnyible

s. 4

Not exceeding 85 ... iy - 010

Exceeding ?5 but not exceeding zég e - 8 g g
- £10 . - =

3-8 45 25 & @ o D oo
v 5 0 £100 e e

A7 7o fhen 2100 2 M0 LT 1w

" £1650 N &200 .. ' 20¢6

/ / — > £200 .. e &2, plus 10s, for every

%100 or part thereof
in excess of £200,

#XIn assessing the value of the work, uo single fitting shall be deemed to

have a value exceeding £50,
LIRO3NE IAINT

H
i

]
i
1
H
i
i
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=
ASHBURTON  BOROGGH  COUNCID 5 2 55 o

Building Appiication
Form,

/3~ s0= 5i§

Zo_the Boroush Iznspachor:

Sim,
I heteby apply for permissian ta.

et Vo _,_ g edP Strest/Read, Tor Mr. Seostuds M%f;

of, (oo e Py ncoording o locality plen end

detelled plams, elevabions, cxoss sections, snl specificchions
of building depozitod herewith, in duplicate.

Bursicndors of Tond: Lot No. —: D.F. No,

Oxr Towm Section
Tength of bouvhdaries

Aroa, . :
Babicnlers of Buildingt Foundutions%ﬁﬁg. Valls
Roof,
Ares of Ground Floor [1s s
drea of Outbuildings soaliy
Zstimatod Volue: Building )
Plunbing ond Droinage F2]

Ent i g IR

o o)
Total & s

Proposed purposas for wihich every part of building is to be used
o occupied (Dqscz-ih;lﬁ'g s enarately ¢ ach part inbended for usc or
occupntidn for o separote purpose:

e -—ép;: Froposed use or ocoupancy of other part of buildimg: -
L” ==
P i a2

'\%mfé 20z
Qs a0
fr;/lo/és’
:HDMEKSIM& PEE
1O ftp 2085
RTS8,
4 fofes

Lo I

Hotere of grownd on which 'builé.ing iz %o he pleced and of the
sub jatent strate: ;

Yours foithfully,

Cet: el s /Ewece VG Builier: Ay Ksttlisin i éaf{‘;"».
f%:‘,a‘bnl Address: Mﬂﬁ Tumt o a3drasns !{/_f:{‘:@' S: ] /,'-é’ ..~

e, - 2k ek
p/.o:/'.q//'(iv ’ér;._u'pé.m' 4 .




REGISTERED ARCHITECTS

TH%&M«.AS 5 WAR

GUARU,aw BUILDING - BURNETT STREET - ASHBURTON

G, H. WARD ANZLA Telephone 7747

olsth, June 1965.

The Town Clerk,
Borough Council Office,
Ashburton.

Dear Sir,

Re: Premises in West Strest, Ashburton,
for Murdock zBruce and Co.,

Further to your letter of 3rd. May 1961, I wish to apply
on behslf of my clients for approval of ammendments to proposed
alterations.

The basic alterations are the same as those approved
by your Council prewiously, but the Iayoubt of the Offices
has been altered slightly.

Yours felthfully,
Thomes: & Ward.

per: QHV\N}'—\-—A i
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oLl e S

ASRBURTON _ BOROUEH COUNDID g 2 ﬁ 4’ ‘

Building hpplication
Form, . -

/3~ s0— 958"

Zo_the Boroush Tnspectors

Sz,

T hereby apply for pemisaion.tu
ab Moo _, /i)f/ Mg" Stre,e‘b/&aaﬁ., for Kr, f‘fdaM /ﬁw/‘fe}
of M«MZ T peoording to locality plen and

detailed plows, elevabions, cxoss sections, and specificctions

of building deposited herewith, im duplicate,

e

Bur¥ionlers of Tamd: Lot Na. s D.P. No.
"Or Towm Sechion
Tength of boundaries

Lron, . =
Puficulers of Building: Foundntions/daee et Wlla__
Roof, :
Area of Ground Floor 5g.5%
Aron of Dutbunildings sg. .
Entimatod Veolues Building 5
Plumbing ané Drainage 5

N '
Total ¥ ZSM;_

Proposed purposes for which every port of huilding is Ho be used
o occupied (Desoribivig separately cach pert invended For use or
ocoupetibn £O0r o separoate purposss

ST Fg i Froposed W56 or occupancy of obhor part of buildings -
alLg |
P g -

$247w¢/é 2¢
%3 s %4 flature of ground onwhich building is o be plecod onod of She
Rewo 7BA% |53 ju0unt strote:

riflofes ' ==
Hoveinag FPEE
O fomtr 2085

ZNTISES .
14 iofes

Yours Foithfully,
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THO{K‘)@AS & WARD REGISTERED ARCHITECTS

GUAKu,ay BUILDING - BURNETT STREET . ASHBURTON

G. H, WARD ANZLA Telephone 7747

ohth, June 1965.

The Town Glerk,
Borough Council Office,

Ashburton.

Dear 8ir,

Re: Prewmises in West Streed, Ashburton,
for Murdock =Bruce: end 0.,

Further to your letter of 3rd, Mey 1961, I wish to spply
on bebalf of my clients for approval of ammendments to proposed
alterations. .

The basic alterations are the same as those approved
by weur Couneil prewviously, but the layout of the Offices
has been altered slightly.

¥ours faithfully,
Thomas: & Ward.

per: QH)V\?’\—J }
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" Application for Permit for Plumbing or
Drainage Work

To the Borongh Henlth Inspector,
Ashburton Borough Council,

Colln. » &
I, the undersigned A , hereby
apply for permission to have Lhe work described herein carried ont in the

l
premises sitnated in ‘ 2’-/} Street.

Nawme and address of person fo{\\ whom work is to; be carried out:
M '\U-«.l‘li\'t‘ [} |y ('\J(,Df
f E
W e G4~
Proposed Work: ..l Q“* Af L“JUI . S

7 1 &
{zf: U N AL F /::-'n«.’:.{. TS ] e ? / \

. Y 7
Estimated Cost of : T £
{2) Plumbing - £ AT LN T s
(b) Drainage £37): -— Dated thxs..._z.__...day of..L Rari9l ™
e B wrnds B
TOTAL £ 501 —gn pHTIH & w
- Signature .55
Enclosed Permit Fee of. 1U[__ ("3‘ }JX\L‘,&J\J\_
:-—"' e e
. PERMIT FEES  PAY
Estimated aiue of WorlkH . Fee£ Pa.yable
8.
Not exceeding £5 _— o ¢ 1 0
Hxceeding 25 but not e\cee&mg £10 - 0 2 8
£10 o . - [ )
, £ 5 2 f.ﬁc - 010 0
44 & ., - ogm I 2 1@
£100 - £150 — 1 0 0
475, £l . ga0 200
£200 £2 plus 10s. far every

£100 or part $hereof
i excese of £200,

“Iu assessing the value of the work, no single fitting shall be deemed to
have a value exceeding £50,
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deﬁgn?

No1 Wharf

Ritchie Street

P.0. Box 642

Timaru, New Zealand
Phone: (03) 688-6713 englneerlng
Fax: (03)688-6722
Mobile: (021) 737-474

Email:admin@detim.co.nz Certificaﬁon, Compliance & Consulting Engineers
www.designengineering.co.nz : R R @éx
5 May 2011 [nepoction body ' 4 }4@?‘
1508001 AC E N Z
Contilied
Stuart Begg
General Manager
Cates, Grains and Seeds
Ashburton
pear Stuart

. Initial Evaluation Réport of 229 West St , Ashburton Property

Introdqé-tfion

an: earthquake-prone structure. This evaluation has been carried out upon
istrict Council to.comply with their Earthquake-Prone policy. (Refer to the

Initial Evililation Repo

;. The seismic calculation was based from the recommendation of the New Zealand Earthquake
Engineering Society (NZSEE) as attached. (see pages 3-6 t0 3-15)

Conclusion Recommendation

1. The result of the analysis is only 11.41% of the Percentage of the New Building Standard (%NBS). This is
considered to be both earthquake risk and earthquake prone. (see page 3-15)

BSe,NZCE,MIPENZ(Civil,Struct)
CPEng,IntPE(NZ)
email: jhonnal@detim.co.nz

maob.022627040:

e o 4 s e @ E 8 ® 8 @ @, e e v s » & s & & 8 C » e 8

Timaru Office Christchurch Office Dunedin Office
Ne. 1 Wharf, Ritchie Street 28f Acheron Drive, Riccarton 32a Cresswell St.

PO Box 642, Timaru Christchurch Dunedin
Phone : {03) 688 6713 / Fax: (03) 688 6722 Phone : (03) 348 6713 / Fax : (03) 348 6723 Phone : (03) 477 1713/ Fax: (03) 477 1765
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Cates, grains and seeds

Initial Evaluation Procedure

Building Frontage

Left side masonry wall

Two-storey structure
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THE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991

BEFORE THE:

IN THE MATTER OF:

SITE

EVIDENCE OF

HEARING DATE

Commissioner

Cates Grain and Seed Ltd and C J
Redmond (Redmond Retail Ltd)
application for Resource Consent
in the matter of the former Cates

Grain and Seed Building

229-241 West Street
Ashburton

Jennifer Susan May ONZM,
BAHons, MICOMOS

2 February 2017




1. Qualifications and experience
1.1 My full name is Jennifer Susan May. I am the Director of Heritage Management

Services Ltd. I have held this position since January 2002,

1.2 T hold a BA and a BA (Hons First Class) from the University of Canterbury with a

major in architectural history.

1.3 I have 24 years’ experience in heritage management. Prior to my role as Director of
Heritage Management Services Ltd, I was employed in heritage planning and policy by
the Christchurch City Council from 1992 until 2002, where I held the position of Team
Leader and Senior Heritage Planner. Following the Canterbury earthquakes, I acted for
the Council as the Principal Heritage Consultant to the Heritage Earthquake Recovery

Team.

1.4 T am a full member of the International Council on Monuments and Sites (‘'ICOMOS”)
New Zealand / Te Mana O Nga Pouwhenua O Te Ao and I have been awarded
Professional Heritage Certification (21 December 2016) under the criteria for certification

n the Christchurch District Plan.

1.5 I have attended a number of professional development courses relating to heritage
conservation nationally and internationally since graduating from the University of

Canterbury.

1.6 I have been engaged by C J Redmond (Redmond Retail Ltd) to provide evidence in
relation to the heritage values of the former Cates Grain and Seed Building, 229-241 West
Street Ashburton.

1.7 I confirm that I am familiar with the former Cates Grain and Seed Building and its site

and have made a site 8® December 2016 with the owner.

1.8 In preparing my evidence I have relied on the following information:
e Skews Architects Condition Report 8" August 2016 (attached to evidence of Mr
Bill Skews)
e TM Consultants Seismic Assessment July 2015
e Cyclopedia of New Zealand Vol.3 Canterbury published 1903




e W H Scotter Ashburton A History of Town and County 1972
e NZ Historic Places Trust Buildings Record for Cates Investments Ltd Building
June 1983

e Heritage New Zealand http://www heritage.org.nz/the-list/details/1807

e ICOMOS New Zealand Charter for the Conservation of Places of Cultural
Heritage Value 2010

e Ashburton District Council S12 Historic Heritage Values and Protected Trees

e Ashburton District Council District Plan (2014) S32 assessment Heritage Item 9
Peter Cates Grain Store

e Ashburton District Council District Plan (1994) assessment Heritage Item 32
Cates Grain Store:
http://www.ashburtondc.govt.nz/SiteCollectionDocuments/Planning%20Guidance

%20and%20R esource%20Consents/Notified%20Resource%20Consents/L.UC150

006/Heritage%20Building%?20Information.pdf

e Arlene Baird of Davie Lovell Smith Heritage Review Report of the Resource
Consent Application October 2016

* Ashburton Guardian, Vol V, Issue 1554, 10 May 1887

» The Ashburton Guardian Vol. VII Issue 2293 20 January 1891
https://paperspast.natlib. govt.nz/newspapers/AG18910120.2.6

e Ashburton Guardian, Vol XXI, Issue 4928, 29 September 1899

¢ Ashburton Guardian, “Historic Cates Building unscathed after quakes” 29 June
2012

o Ashburton Guardian, “Grain store Likely to go” 30 January 2015

e The Press Vol XL issue 5942 29 September 1884
https://paperspast.natlib. govt.nz/newspapers/press/1884/9/29/3

o The Press 10 March 1883 Vol XXXIX Issue 5452

1.9 For completeness, I confirm that I have read the code of conduct for expert
witnesses contained in the Environment Court’s Practice Note 2014. I have complied
with the practice note when preparing my written statement of evidence, and will do so

when I give oral evidence before the Commissioner.

1.10 The data, information, facts and assumptions I have considered in forming my

opinions are set out in my evidence at 1.8.




1.11 Unless I state otherwise, this evidence is within my sphere of expertise and I have
not omitted to consider material facts known to me that might alter or detract from the

opinions that I express.

2. Overview:

2.1 I have been asked to comment on the matters before the Commissioner with respect to
the heritage values of the building subject of the Land Use Consent application
(LUC15/0006) to demolish a Group A heritage building (H9) listed in the Ashburton
District Plan and within Business Zone A. Legal description is town sec 193 pt 194

Ashburton Town.

2.2 The building is listed by Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga (HNZPT) as a
Category II Historic Place (No1807). The listing (then registration) was approved by the
then New Zealand Historic Places Trust on the 26 of November 1981.

2.3 Neither the Ashburton District Council Plan or the HNZPT listing specify the extent of
what is listed and I note that the rear of the building is a modern addition. However for the
purpose of the application the Ashburton District Council reporting planner Mr Stewart
Fletcher notes that the building will be considered as a whole. While I concur with this
approach I am of the opinion that the historic heritage values of the building generally lie

more with the original front section.

2.4 The proposal by Cates Grain and Seed Ltd and C J Redmond seeks to:

¢ Demolish/remove the former Cates Grain and Seed Store building;

e To erect a new building on the site. There is no intent expressed in the application as to
the proposed design for a new building or to retain or incorporate any part or features of

the existing 19" century section of the building.

2.5 The resource consent application was lodged in 2015 and publically notified which
attracted 5 submission all of which opposed the proposed activity to demolish the
building. The principal concerns of the submitters (as summarised in Mr Fletcher’s
evidence), are the need to recognise the importance of the retention of heritage within a
community and the need to uphold the rules objectives and policies as defined in the

Ashburton District Scheme rules and as listed by NZHPT. The rules and heritage listings




are there to offer recognition and protection of historic heritage and as such there is an
expectation that the principles of the District Plan through the RMA will be upheld. This
all comes at the expense and debate of the need to meet public expectation but with
regard to private rights. However the applicant does recognise that the building was

purchased by his company with a clear understanding of its listed historic heritage status.

2.6 My assessment is a general, qualitative account of the significance of the heritage
value of the building with general regard to the assessment matters for listing by HNZPT
and Ashburton District Council. The planning matters outlined in the Ashburton District
Council District Plan are clearly outlined in the original application by Mr David Harford,
Urbis Resource Management and Planning Consultants and reporting planner Stewart
Fletcher for Ashburton District Council. While I will consider the appropriate heritage
matters i the plan it is not within my area of expertise to comment on the planning
matters. My assessment of the heritage values will however take into consideration the

reasons for the listing by the HNZPT and the Ashburton District Council.

2.7 A full heritage inventory, which assesses the relative significance of each individual
element and space, has not been undertaken by the Ashburton District Council or the
owner of the building. However while a full heritage inventory may increase our
understanding of the heritage appreciation of the buildings, it would not in my opinion,
result in any major revision of the following assessment overview of the heritage values

and conclusions reached in this evidence.

3 Heritage Values:
3.1 The following summary of the heritage values of the former Cates Grain and Seed
building has been formulated based on the nationally accepted criterion for the
assessment of heritage items, the criteria used in Policy 12 1B of the Ashburton District
Council’s District Plan, (ADCDP) the listing criteria of HNZPT and with consideration of
the principles of the ICOMOS New Zealand Charter for the Conservation of Places of
Cultural Heritage Value 2010.

3.2 Policy 12.1B of the ADCDP notes that 1n “...determining items to record, the

District Council will have regard to whether the site or item....”, it will take regard of the

following matters that the item to be considered:




» is identified on the NZHPT register of historic places as a Category I or II historic
place, historic avea, wahi tapu or wahi tapu historic area,

e has an historic association with a person or event of note, has strong public
association for any reason, or provides a focus of community or local identity or sense
of place;

e has value as a local landmark over a length of time;

e reflects past skills, style or workmanship which would make it of educational,
historical or architectural value;

® has the potential to provide scientific information about the history of the area;

e is unique or rare, or a work of art;

e retains integrity or significant features from its time of construction or later periods
when important alterations were carried out;

e forms part of a precinct or area of historic heritage value;

e is representative of its class in relation to design, type, technology, use, or similar;

e contributes to the distinctive characteristics of a way of life, philosophy, religion or
other belief and/or is held in high esteem by a particular group or community;

e is of importance to the Takata Whenua, and the appropriateness of making this
information available to the general public;

e has the potential to contribute information about the human history of the area or

provides archaeological information.

3.3 Under 866 of the Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga Act 2014, Heritage NZ
may only assign a Category 1 or Category 2 status to a historic place if it is satisfied that

the place has significance or value in relation to 1 or more of the following criteria:

a the extent to which the place reflects important or representative aspects of New
Zealand history,

b the association of the place with events, persons, or ideas of importance in New
Zealand history;

¢ the potential of the place to provide knowledge of New Zealand history;

d the importance of the place to tangata whenua;

e the community association with, or public esteem for, the place;

[the potential of the place for public education;

g the technical accomplishment, value, or design of the place;

h the symbolic or commemorative value of the place;

L3




i the importance of identifying historic places known to date from an early period of
New Zealand settlement;
J the importance of identifying rare types of historic places; or

k the extent to which the place forms part of a wider historical and cultural area.

3.4 Section 6 (f) of the RMA states that the Act will provide for “the protection of

historic heritage from inappropriate subdivision, use, and development.”

3.5 In order to address the assessment criteria matters of the ADCDP and HNZPT, my

heritage values statement will be considered under the following headings:

¢ Historical, Cultural and Social Significance

e Architectural and Aesthetic Significance

o Group/Context and Landmark Significance

e Technological and Crafismanship Significance

» Archaeological Significance

3.6 Historical, cultural and Seocial Significance

The actual date of the erection of the former Cates Grain and Seed building has been
hard to define and further research on this matter has been undertaken and all evidence
would suggest that the building was certainly in operation before 1900. A summary of
the certificates of title show that the site was owned m 1879 by J and M Oram and the
by the Jameson Brothers with the title transferred the next year to George Jameson and
Albert Roberts who solely owned the site/building and business from 1883 to 1891
when Roberts passes/sells his business to Rollitt and Co. The Press of 1883 noting the
sale of their partnership and providing a description of the building on the site. However
the description would suggest that this may not be the current building on the site.! (see
Fig.1)

By 1892 the BNZ Bank are noted on the title which may indicate a mortgage
transaction to build a new building. Rollitt and Co., Canterbury Roller Mills, were
lessees of the building/site and noted this in the Ashburton Guardian of January 1891 .’
(see Fig.2) The Ashburton Guardian of 1887 contains a good description of the

! The Press 10 March 1883 Vol XXXIX Issue 5452, p.3

i

? The Ashburton Guardian Vol. VII Issue 2293 20 January 1891, p.2

1s/AG18910120.2.6




Friedlander Brothers buildings adjacent and which at that date occupied one and a half
sections on the corner of Burnett and West Streets. These according to the article m the
Ashburton Guardian of 1887, had been designed by D H Brown who was associated
with the Canterbury Roller/Flour Mills and Belford Mill Timaru.

ASHBURTON.

TUESDAY, MARCH 2017,
% ; At 12 o"elock. -

TO MERCHANTS, CAPITALISTS AND
. OTHERS. °
IMPORTANT SALE
oF A
YALUABLE FREEHOLD TOWN
PROPERTY
{Centrally Sitnated).

T. BULLOCK has received instrue-
tiong from Messrs Jameson and
Eaberts, in of a dissolution of
partuerghip, to H
SELL BY PUBLIC AUCTION,

N AT
THRIR WAREHOUSE, WEST STREET,
i ASHBUETON,
‘Without Rescrve,
THEIR YERY VALUABLE FREE-
HOLD PROPERTIES,
Az follows =
T8, 193, having o frontage of 82 feet 6

Messrs Rollitt and Co., of the Canterbury
Mills, have entered into possession of the
premises in West street, for many years
owned by Mr Albert Roberts, and in which
he has carried on the business of grain
merchant. It is Messrs Rollitt and Co.’s
intention to carry on business in these
premises on the same lines as followed by M
Roberts, namely, the purchase, storage, and
sale of grain, making advances on grain
stored with thew, supplying sacks and other
requisites, and in fact the usual business of

inches on West atrect, and running
back 132 fest., T.5. 194, having 66
feet; frontage on Burnett street, and
running back 165 feet, on which is
erected a commodions and subsian-
tially built Warehouse snd Grain
Stora, 198 feet long, one part of it T0
!est mdﬁl: other 82 fezg: mdal'x'&h
rallway ling ruaning throug o
entive length of ths bullding, snd
capable. of storing 35,000 sacks of
grain, There are zlso convenient and
well-%mmged offices focing Weet
street.

grain merchants in all its branches. As
Mesers Rollitt and Co. are large buyers of
wheat for their mills, no doubt the extension
of their business will be of advantage to
themselves and the farmers of the district.

Thesa business premises are centrally
sitnated, and withou$ exception one of the
most valuable in Ashburton.

Tem;;; #ple.

1 ale at 12 oclock.
103510 . BELLOCK, Auctioneer.
|

Fig.1 (left) The Press 10 March 1883 Vol XXXIX Issue 5452, p.3
Fig.2 (right) The Ashburton Guardian Vol. VI Isswe 2293 20 January 1891, p.2

The building and site then pass briefly to Wood and Co well known flour millers and
grain merchants of Addington in Christchurch in 1901; then from 1901 to 1924 to Hugo
Friedlander. Following two more changes of ownership the building and site ae
purchased in 1973 by Peter Cates Ltd who have owned the building for the purpose for
which it was built until the sale in 2015 making this firm the longest owner/operators.
Peter Cates Grain and Seed Limited continue to operate today in Ashburton from new

premises.

The ADCDP S32 material by Arlene Baird in 2014 for the former Cates Seed and Grain
Building states “The Freidlander brothers, Hugo, Max and Rudolph began their
partership in 1876 as store keepers and grain merchants. They constructed this
building and established The Grain and Seed Company in Ashburton in 1896.” There
is no clear evidence or reference for this date within the S32 material provided and as

the ownership certificates of titles note, the Friedlander brothers did not acquire the site




until 1901 and owned it for only 23 years®. I note at this point that while Arlene Baird
(who 1is the author of the 2014 ADCDP S32 assessment as well as the October 2016
review report for the Ashburton District Council), addresses the construction date
inconsistencies in her review of the Resource Consent application (LUC15/0006), she
does not note the mconsistencies in the ADCDP S32 assessment material which is the
basis for ascribing the Group A status, a level I find hard to reconcile given the level of
available S32 material on which the decision was made and the reduced tangible
evidence within the buildmg. This is not to say that it does not reach the minimum
threshold for listing, I believe it is clear that it does, but not at a Group A level in my
opinion. This level of listing appears to be inconsistent with the Category 2 listing by
HNZPT.

HNZPT date the construction date to 1887 and the 1994 listing of the building by the
Ashburton District Council attributes 1877 as the date. Thus given the conflicting
opinions one can only assume that the former Cates Grain and Seed building was built

and in operation at some period within those late nineteenth century dates.

I note that much is made of the Friedlander ownership by Ashburton District Council
and HNZPT and while acknowledgment of the not insignificant role the brothers played
in the industry in South Canterbury and in the life and development of Ashburton in the
late nineteenth and early twentieth centuries is justified, I consider their tenure is only a
small part of the buildings life; they appear not to have been the builders or designers

and were owners for only one fifth of its life.

There is no argument that the building has a significant social, cultural and historical
history and I concur with Arlene Baird’s comments to this end in her review of the
consent application in particular noting point 7. The building is a significant tangible
reminder of the cultural and social importance and significance of agriculture in the

development of Ashburton as a town.

* This date may have been taken from the Cates website which states “The original Grain and Seed Company which
operated from the Ashburton premises now occupied by Cates Grain & Seed Ltd, was established in 1896 by
Freidlander Bros. Over the years the business continued although the name changed, along with ownership to
Murdoch Bruce Ltd and later Buchanans Merchants Lid. Peter Cates Ltd was established in 1973 and moved into
the West Street, Ashburton grain and seed store which was vacated when Buchanans Merchants ceased trading. ”
(http://www.cates.co.nz/)




While most of this block of West Street buildings, including the railway yards and its
associated buildings, remained well into the 20" century in their 19 century form, little
tangible heritage now remains today to tell of this history. The recent demolition of the
Ashburton Railway Station building, also a Group A listed building in the ADCDP, has
considerably affected the reading of the social cultural landscape and contextual history
associated with this area leaving the Cates building a somewhat isolated tangible albeit

diminished reminder of the past as illustrated in Figures 3-5 below.

Fig.3. C1901 Cyclopedia of New Zealand Vol.3 Canterbury published 1903, p.812
Fig.4. c1924 image Ashburton Museum
Fig.5. (below) 8 December 2016; image J May

3.7 Architectural and Aesthetic Significance
As noted above, the designer and builder associated with this building has remained
elusive. Given the research to date there is a likelihood that D H Brown who designed
the Friedlander buildings corner of Barnett and West Streets may have had a hand in the
design given his experience and regard in this field* and his association with the Rollitt
and Co, Canterbury Roller Mills may have been the earliest tenants. The builders of the

Friedlander buildings were Mendleson and Co of Ashburton® and given the similarities

4 Ashburton Guardian, Vol V, Issue 1554, 10 May 1887
3 W H Scotter Ashburton A History of Town and County 1972 p.112




in construction an assumption could be drawn that they were associated with this

building.

The Skews Condition Report outlines the construction and built form and notes noted
that the building while retaining its original use until 2015 has undergone considerable

change to meet changes in operation overtune.

Fig.6 detail C190] Cyclopedia of New Zealand Vol.3 Canterbury published 1903, p.812
Fig.7 8 December 2016; image J May

The principal fagade bears no resemblance to the original form at ground level. As
shown in figures 6 and 7 above all that remains is the upper portion with the
fenestration and air vent. The ground floor section of the fagade has been rebuilt both
in form and material. The original four sets of paired
hooded windows, office entry and arched loading entry
have been replaced (c1965) with large paned modern
glazing and a wide square loading entry door and hood
set into the once elegant arched entry. It 1s not clear what
date this alteration was undertaken but it was still in its

original form in the late 1920s.

Fig. 8. detail of c1924 image Ashburton Museum

It is noted in the Baird 2014 ADCDP S32 assessment under Notable Features, that
significance is ascribed to the front canopied entrances. These are late 20" century
unsympathetic additions which have considerably diminished the aesthetic architectural
understanding of the principal facade and I cannot agree that these contribute
significantly in any way to the architectural reading of the building or indeed contribute

to its assessment as a Group A heritage item in the ADCDP.

10




As noted in the Skews report and outlined in the application attachments, the rear of the
building is a later addition and to the east are later office additions. These fundamental
changes appear to have taken place between 1965 and 1993 and are constructed in

neither form nor materials that reflect the original construction but are clearly additions

that are of their own epoch.

Fig. 9 8 December 2016; image J May

The rear addition is a large pitched roof section that unsympathetically intersects the
curved roof form of the original building both internally and externally. While this may
be ascribed some heritage value this later addition is of simple utilitarian form that
reflects a need for expansion at a particular time. It does not, in my opinion, add

anything to the overall architectural aesthetic heritage values of the building.

11




Fig. 16 8 December 2016; image J May

Fig. 11 external view

The wall of the west elevation has been replaced in block and render (Fig. 13) and internally

the principal fagade at ground floor level has been replaced in brick and external render (Fig.
12).

Fig. 13 8 December 2016; image J May

12




Internally the ground floor of the original building has been considerably altered over
time as detailed in the Skews report so I will not repeat this here. My considerations of
the changes are the effects this has on the heritage values of the architectural aesthetic.
In my opinion it is now only possible to read the original form on the ground floor in
part. Offices have been added, the floor has been concreted to accommodate changes in
access form horse and dray to motor vehicles, but the original post and beam form and

underside to the upper level flooring remain insitu. The stairs to the upper floor and

sack slide also remain in situ. All are aspects that speak of its original form and use.

(Figures 14 and 15)

Fig. 14 8 December 2016; image J May

Fig. 15 8 December 2016; image J May
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While the change is intrusive in these areas and has either removed or covered original
form and material it can be argued that they have some social historical significance in
their own right as the tangible evidence of the history of the building and its use. The
appropriateness and value ascribed to change in heritage buildings is one that has been

debated long and hard.

The upper floor (Fig. 16) of the original section remains much in its original form but as
does the ground floor, it suffers from deferred maintenance and deterioration over time
(Fig.17) and indifferent approaches to its survival. Figure 16 shows the insertion timber
supports and props to assist the tie beams to support the curved roof structure — in
places bending with the strain placed on them. This image also shows that the central
portion of the iron clad roofing has been replaced. Despite this, the form and materials

in this area are of architectural and aesthetic heritage value.

Fig. 17 8 December 2016; image J May

3.8. Technological and Craftsmanship Significance
The former Cates Grain and Seed Store offers, through the very nature of the front

section which is of late Victorian construction, the opportunity to exam the

14




technological and craftsmanship significance employed by those involved in its original
construction. As noted above in 3.7 this has in part been obscured or removed over time
through alterations. The upper floor provides evidence of early construction methods
such as the use of laminated beams to provide the form of the curved roof (Fig. 18),
detail employed in the fixing of the timber work to the side walls (Fig.19) and
chamfered detail on the stair treads (Fig.20).

Fig. 18 8 Deceniber 2016; image J May

Fig. 20 8 December 2016; image J May
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The ground floor also provides some evidence of early construction methods and
materials in particular the column/post construction and flooring of the upper floor.

(Fig.21)

Fig. 21 8 December 2016;image J May

3.9 Group/Context and Landmark Significance

The group/context and landmark significance of the building has diminished through the
steady demolition over the twentieth and early 21 century of the buildings around it and
the railway yards and associated buildings opposite the site. It remains as a sole survivor
of its type in this area. While the group/context significance has diminished this ironically
has increased the landmark significance of the building. Despite the significant changes
to the building over time, and that the original form of the principal fagade remains only
in the upper floor, by virtue of now being the sole survivor of its type the landmark
significance is now somewhat self-evident. It is the sole survivor of a once thriving
industry in this precinct and reminds us of the past role of West Street which housed a
number of agricultural merchants and seed and grain related activities opposite the

railway and its associated yards.

3.10 Archaeological Significance

Development of this area of West Street as a series of buildings associated with
agricultural business, that is largely wool, grain and seed merchants, well predates 1900,
the date which under the HNZPT Act (2014) deems it to be of archaeological
significance. The potential for archaeological evidence on the site and in the vicinity of

the current building is therefore high as is the potential for built archaeological evidence
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associated with the construction of the areas of the building that predate 1900. The
applicant is aware that an archaeological authority may well be required under the

HNZPT Act (2014) for any in ground work or demolition associated with the building.
Conclusions

4.1 The retention of any heritage building may place financial hardships on the property’s
owner/occupier’s enjoyment and practical use of the heritage item once the use for which
it was built ceases to occur in the building. This does not mean that a viable new use and
adaptive reuse change cannot be found and instated. This however places financial
constraints/hardships on the owner who may face considerable costs in order to meet
required change for adaptive reuse and to comply with current building code matters,
Invariably it falls into the need to measure and mitigate public expectation of the retention
of listed heritage with private right of an owner to manage and ensure the site is
financially viable. Thus the reality is that this does place a financial hardship on the

OwWner.

4.2. The conundrum is balancing the need to secure and ensure a future for heritage
buildings with practical and viable solutions for adaptive reuse and restoration that do not
destroy the tangible heritage values nor are economically impossible. With regard to the
former, a structural upgrade has been proposed by Mr Tim Gwatkin of TM Consultants.
The structural upgrade as proposed and the need to meet current building code
requirements will have a detrimental effect on the heritage values of the building but if
managed in accordance with accepted best practice advice and in line with the ICOMOS
NZ Charter (2010), adaptive reuse can be well managed. The ICOMOS NZ Charter
provides in S21 principles for adaptive reuse noting in the first instance that the
“...conservation of a place of cultural heritage value is usually facilitated by the place
serving a useful purpose.” Such a use has not been defined for the building and to this
end it is difficult to ascertain the effects of change on the heritage values or the full costs

mnvolved in achieving an adaptive reuse.

4.3 Initial costs for an upgrade for this building will be presented by others but suffice to
say if the public expectation of the retention of listed heritage is to be met there may be a
need for public funding. This matter is discussed in the evidence of Mr David Harford at
3.26-3.28.
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4.4 I am of the opinion that the former Cates Seed and Grain Building does have heritage
value as has been well expressed by others presenting evidence and reports for this
Hearing. It is important to remember that ascribing heritage value is not limited to the
physical but as noted above covers a wider area of tangible and intangible values. As
discussed above the physical or tangible heritage value of this building, despite the
continued use for the purpose for which it was built, has been eroded over time through
changes in operation and technology. Despite this I believe there is enough physical
evidence in photographic records to reinstate the principal facade to more appropriately
represent its original form and that there is enough heritage value in the 19% century
section of the building that could be retained in any structural or adaptive reuse. However
while this ideal may be able to be achieved, the most critical factor in heritage retention in

the private sector, in my opinion, is financial viability.

Jennifer Susan May
18" January 2016
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Resource Management Act 1991

Ashburton District counci
Application for Resource Consent No LUC15/0006

Notice of Decision by Hearings Commissioner David Mountfort

Summary of Decision
That the Application be declined
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Application Reference: LUC15/0006

Applicant: CJ Redmond Ltd

Site address: 241 West Street, Ashburton

Legal Description: Section 193 and Pt Section 194 Town of Ashburton and
Lot 3 DP 81368

Proposal: The demolition of a Group A listed heritage building

District Plan Zoning & Notations: Business A, Group A Heritage Building

Activity status: Non Complying
Submissions: 3 in opposition
Date of Hearing: 2 February 2017

{ntroduction

1. This is an application by CJ Redmond Ltd to demolish a building known as the Cates Grain and
Seed Building, which is a Group A heritage listed building in the Ashburton District Plan and has a
Category 2 listing in the Heritage New Zealand Register.

2. I have been appointed by the Ashburton District Council to hear and decide the application and
submissions.

The site

3. The site contains 8532m? and is at 241 West St, on the fringe of the Ashburion Central business
District. The site contains the listed building and an open sealed parking and loading area. West
Street is part of State Highway 1 through Ashburion.

The proposal

4. The building is a former grain store, built in the late 19" century and has associations with the early
grain and seed industry which contributed then and still does fo the prosperity of Ashburton. The
building is also associated with prominent early citizens who were active in the industry and in
community affairs. It has a distinctive architectural style, particularly with its curved roof, and an
interior which features considerable amounts of indigenous timber, including kauri. The building is
in relatively poor condition, due to the ravages of time, including borer damage to seme of the
timbers and corrosion to the roof. The roof has sagged and has been temporarily propped. It is
classified as an earthquake prone building. The building also features a number of more recent
additions and alterations in a style unsympathetic to the original architectural design. It is currently
vacant. It would require significant repair, strengthening, fire protection and refurbishment to
enable it to be occupied for any ongoing use. All of these facts are set out in full in the application,
the Council's report and the evidence, which | adopt and do not need to repeat, except as
discussed below.

5. The applicant regards the building as uneconomic to repair and upgrade and seeks to demolish it.
The submissions

6. Submissions were lodged by Historic Places Mid Canterbury, Heritage New Zealand, Mr Nigel
Gilkenson, Ms Julie Luxton, and Ms Maxine Watson.

The hearing

7. 1 conducted a hearing at the Council offices on 2 February 2017. The following people appeared
at the hearing:




Applicant

Aidan Prebble Legal counsel

Barry Redmond Owner

Chris Redmond

Jenny May Heritage consultant

Bill Skews Architect

Tim Gwatkin Structural Engineer

Stu Harrison Quantity Surveyor

David Harford Planning consultant

Submitters

Nigel Gilkenson

Maxine Mossman On behalf of herseif and Historic Places Mid
Canterbury

Ashburton District Council
Stuart Fletcher Planning Consuitant
Ariene Baird Heritage consuitant

The planning framework

I'note in passing there is no relevant permitted baseline with which the effects of this application
can be compared, as there are no circumstances in which a Group A heritage building can be
demolished as of right under the Ashburton District Plan,

In this case the site is zoned Business A. This is a zoning which covers the inner commercial area
of Ashburion and provides principally for smali-scale retail activity. The building could be used for
that purpose, or some other appropriate purpose but would require substantial repairs,
strengthening and upgrading. A large extension to the rear of the original building and another
extension on the north east side do not appear to have any heritage values and the Council and
submitters would not oppose their demolition and replacement. Nor do they seek replacement of
more recent alterations such as the concrete block side walls which have replaced the original
stucco walls.

Ruies
10. On the basis of the building being identified as a Group A heritage structure, Rule 12.7.5(c)

specifies that its demoiition is a non-complying activity.

The Submissions

11. the reasons for the submissions include the following:

« The building is in reasonable condition and could be readily brought up to the required
standards.




¢ The building is a unique and important part of Ashburton’s heritage and is worthy of

preservation.

¢ The building is a notable fandmark, with a distinctive arched form.

* [tis the last remaining grain store on West St. It was once one of a group of similar buildings

located in proximity to the railway. The grain and seed industry played a significant role in the
early development of Ashburton.

* The building is associated with notable early settlers who played significant roles in Ashburton,

* Alternatives to demolition have not been sufficiently explored.

The issues

12.

I summarise the issues which were discussed in the application and at the hearing as follows.

* How significant are the heritage values of the building?
* The cosis of repairing and upgrading of the building.
* The extent to which alternatives to demolition have been explored.

* Legal issues, particutarly around the objectives and policies of the district plan and the impact

of section 104D of the Resource Management Act 1991.

Heritage values

13.

18.

16.

All parties seem to agree that the building has heritage values, because of its association with the
early rural-based economy of Ashburton and with prominent early residents of Ashburton. The
significance of those values is not however agreed. In particular Ms May for the applicant
considered that the connection to the F riedlander family has been overstated, as their association
with the building may have been relatively brief. She questioned the Category A status of the
building, on the basis that this category is for nationally significant buildings and places and this
building’s significance is more local, Finally, she stressed that restoration and retention of heritage
buildings is heavily reliant on affordability and being able to find users who are willing and able to
fund the necessary work. In the absence of willing owners and tenants, the feasibility of restoring
such buildings is doubtful. She agreed that funding assistance from public or charitable sources
for such projects is very limited and little may be available in this case. Ms May is a very
experienced expert in this field and her views are worthy of very careful consideration.

Other witnesses for the applicant also assert that the building has been significantly altered and
added to in an unsympathetic manner which detracts from its heritage values. In particular the
replacement of the original side walls with concrete block, the more modern extensions and the
partial subdivision of the interior into office Space are seen as detractors. In addition, structural and
fire safety upgrading to the interior of the building would severely modify the interior. The building
would either have to be fitted with sprinklers, at considerable expense, or all the exposed timber
which provides considerable charm would have to be sheathed in fireproof materials. Parts of the
wooden columns and the mezzanine floor are borer-infested and require replacement. Suitable
timber is difficult to source and is very expensive

For the submitters, Mr Gilkenson pointed out that it is only the original building, which is only about
half of the whole building, is worthy of preservation, and that it would be capable of being
redeveloped in conjunction with new building on the rear or side of the site.

For the Council Ms Baird said that the building has archaeological, architectural, landmark, and
historical values because of is association with the agricultural grain and seed industry and with
prominent early people. She was surprised Ms May thought it should not have Category A status,
because under the district plan this is for regionally as well as nationally significant buildings. She
accepted that only the original part of the building, which is the front section, has these values and




18.

was not seeking restoration of the whole building. The rear half of the building could be demolished
and redeveloped. Nor did she expect full restoration to original form, accepting that some
compromise would be necessary. Enough of the original form and fabric remain to be worthwhile.
Total demolition would be a final loss. She was not convinced alternative uses for the buitding had

been adequately explored.

For the submitters, Ms Mossman said Ashburton was steadily losing its historic buildings, with only
17 remaining of which 4 are at risk. She said towns need their historic buildings. They teach history
in a very effective way and promote knowledge and respect far the past. She saw restoration as
environmentally friendly and sustainable.

Mr Gilkenson said that although there would have to be loss or modification of original fabric, this
would not come close to the effects of demolition. He accepted the proposals put forward by Mr
Skews, the architect for the applicant. He said that the heritage values are entirely in the original
building. He said that the streetscape and the industrial heritage is more important than the interior
of the building. He considered that the building could be adapted for retail or office use. He
confirmed the difficulties in obtaining public funding for restoration of privately owned buildings.

Amenity
19. For the Council Mr Fletcher said that if the building was restored it would have significant positive

amenity effects as well as its heritage values. However he said that a new building would probably
aisa have positive amenity effects, and on balance the loss of amenity would be less than minor.
He reiterated that it was only the original part of the building that is of value, even although the
whole of it is covered by the Category A listing.

Costs of Repair and Upgrade

20.

22.

I'heard a considerable amount of evidence about the potential costs? of repairing and upgrading
the building from Mr Skews, an architect, Mr Gwatkin, a structural engineer, Mr Harrison, a quantity
surveyor and Mr Gilkenson. In the end the total cost to both strengthen and refurbish the entire
building was estimated to be approximately $2.6 million for the whole building, or approximately
$2 million just for the original building (the latter being an estimate rather than a fully-costed total).
By comparison Mr Redmond said the cost of a similar sized replacement building would be in the
vicinity of $3.5 million. He said that it would be impossible to obtain bank finance for the restoration
of such an old building, or to find a tenant who would be prepared to pay the necessary rental io
cover the costs even if finance was available. However a new development would be more
appealing to the market and would be an economic proposition in his opinion.

the whole building is twice the size of the original building it is hard to see how that could be, unless
the restoration of the original building was to be more extensive than the submitters were calling
for.

Whether a more limited restoration of the original buiiding would amount to something the market
would find attractive and be prepared to pay for is another question altogether. Mr Redmond

*In this text ! use the word “restoration” to include everything that would have to be done to the huilding to
meet building standards and make it marketable, including items such as partial demolition, strengthening,
replacing damaged materials, fire safety and general refurbishment and refitting.




certainly did not appear to think so, but | consider that this has not been thoroughly explored,
because | think the parties may have been talking past each other on this point. | have not seen
any description of what g partial restoration that meets building standards would have to include,
or what it might cost,

23. Relying on the costings of his experts, Mr Redmond concluded that restoration of the building was
not economically viable. Mr Redmond is a very experienced property developer and landlord and
has been operating in the Ashburton market for many years. He described several approaches he
had made to potential tenants, and discussions he had with various parties, as well as his general
sense, based on his knowledge of the local market, of what could be viable in Ashburion.

24. | can appreciate why Mr Redmond came to the conclusions he did. However there are several
aspects of his evidence that concern me, Firstly, he has not attempted to seli the property. It seems
that the company wishes to retain it as a leasable invesiment. Therefore all his investigations and
enquiries were based on restoring the building and leasing it. it is at least possible that had it been
offered on the market that someone else may have been interested in it and able to make it viable.
Nor does he appear to have involved anyone else in marketing the property, either for sale or
lease.

25. Secondly, | am unaware of how comprehensive Mr Redmond's researches may have been. He
gave me three examples, being a vehicle sales business, a hospitality business and a retail
fumiture business. | have no idea whether these are just examples or represent the totality of his
investigations.

26. Thirdly, Mr Redmond’s evidence really amounts to expert evidence on the marketing of a restored
building and the economic viability of restoration. | accept that he has expertise in this field because
of his long experience. However it is a very well-established principle in law that a person cannot
give expert evidence in support of their own cause, because of their obvious conffict of interest. As
a result | am left with no independent expert evidence from someene such as a valuer on the
economic viability of restoring the building or its marketability after restoration. The evidence of the
technical experts, which | do accept establishes the cost but not the viability of a very
comprehensive restoration. Ms May said that economic viability is crucial for such a project, but
properly did not give her apinion as to whether this would be viable, as to do so would be outside
her expertise.

Conclusion on Adverse effeets on the environment.

27. [ consider that the loss of this building would have significant adverse environmental effects for the
reasons stated by the Council witnesses and submitters. In the end I do not think the applicant and
its witnesses disagreed fundamentally with this. Thair approach was based more on the economic
impracticability of restoring the building, regardless of its value.

Lt
Lt A

Statutory considerations
Resource Management Act 1991

28. When considering an application for resource censent and any submissions received, the consent
authority must have regard to the matters listed in Sections 104B and 104D of the Resource
Management Act 1991, Subject to Part Il of the Act, which contains the Acts purpose and
principles, including matters of national importance, the consent authority shall have regard to:

Any actual and pofential effects on the environment of allowing the aclivity.
Any relevant provisions of a plan and of a national environment standard.

Any other matter the consent authorffy considers relevant and reasonably necessary to
determine the application.




29. | have already found that there would be significant adverse effects on the enviranment if this
proposed demolition proceeds.

Relevant Objectives, Policies, and other Provisions of a Plan or a Proposed Plan {S.104 (1) (b))

30. The Ashburton District plan contains a set of objectives and policies relating to historic heritage. |
set these out in full as they were extensively referred to in evidence and legal submissions and
need to be assessed carefully.

Objective 12.1: Historic Heritage

To protect significant historic heritage in the District including historie buildings, places and
areas, waahi fapu sites and areas and archaeological sites, from adverse effects of subdivision,
land-use and development.

Policy 12.1A

To identify and record, in consultation with the Historic Places Trust, Arowhenua Runaka,
historical societies within the District and the local community, significant historic herifage ifems
in the District Plan.

Folicy 12.1B
In determining items to record, the District Council will have regard to whether the site or item;

* s identified on the NZHPT register of histotic places as a Ca tegory I or Il historic place,
historic area, wahj fapu ar wahi tapu historic area;

*  has an historic association with g person or event of note, has strong public association
for any reason, or provides a focus of community or local identity or sense of place;

* has value as a local landmari over a length of time;

*  reflects past skills, style or workmanship which would make it of educational, historical
or architectural value:

* has the potential fo provide scientific information about the history of the area;

* IS unique or rare, or a work of art;

*  retains integrity or significant features from its time of construction or fater periods when
important alterations were carried oul;

+ forms part of a precinct or area of historic heritage value;

* IS representative of jts class in relation to design, type, techniology, use, or similar:

*  contribules to the distinctive characteristics of a wa y of life, philosophy, religion or other
belief andfor is held in high esteem by a particular group or community:

* is of importance to the Takata Whenua, and the appropriateness of making this
information available to the general public;

* has the potential to contribute information about the human history of the area or
provides archaeological information,

Policy 12.1¢C

To use methods and rutes in the District Plan to protect historic heritage listed in the heritage
schedufe from adverse effects of land-use, subdivision and development.

Policy 12 1D

To recognise and protect sites of significance to Takata Whenua, in a manner which respecits
and accommodates tikanga Maori.

Policy 12.1E

To encourage the use of protected buildings while ensuring that their valued features are not
impaired or destroyed.

Policy 12.1F



31.

32.

33.

34.
35.

To promote public awareness and support for the conservation of historic heritage in the
District

Policy 12.1G

To encourage owners to retain historic heritage values through considering a range of
mechanisms, including opportunities for alternative uses of the site or building, provision of
development incentives or reductions in rating for properties where historic heritage values are
protected through a legal mechanism.

Policy 12.1H

To ensure the protection of heritage items listed in the schedule which are under threat from
demolition, removal or major modification by the use of Heritage Protection Orders, as
necessary, and in conjunction with other agencies where appropriate.

Policy 12.11
To recognise the NZHPT as a consenting authority for all pre-1900 archaeologicat sites.

The Council withesses, Mr Fletcher and Ms Baird consider that the proposat is contrary to these
objectives and policies, particularly objective 12.1. For the applicant, Mr Harford considered this
would not be the case, because he came to the conclusion that the effects would be minor. In his
closing submissions Mr Prebble said that the proposal is not contrary to the objectives and policies
when these are considered together as a whole.

Considering first Objective 12.1, | have no doubt that the proposal is contrary to it. This is a very
straightforward and directive objective. It makes no allowance for mitigating factors, It is difficult to
see how any demolition of a Category A listed building could not be contrary to it. In his assessment
of this objective Mr Harford tried to off-set mitigating factors such as the economic viability and the
challenge to the Category A status of the building. This is not the place to do that, Subject to $104D,
there may be opportunity to carry out such an offset when reaching an overall judgement on the
application at the end of the pracess. Nor am | prepared to factor in the challenge to the Category
A status. itis what itis. It is part of an operative District Plan, having gone through the plan making
process. This was not an opportunity to change it, and any case the tapic was too briefly discussed
for me to reach any firm conclusions on it itwould require a fully documented change to the Disfrict
Plan to aiter it.

Poligies 12.1Aand 12.1B simply establish the listing system and describe what should be included,
Their relevance is to the plan making process, and the actions they describe has been carried out.
They therefore support and implement Objective 12.1 and cannot be said to diminish its application
to this proposal. The same can be said for Policy 12.1C, which is to use rules and methods in the
district plan to protect heritage items listed in accordance with policies 12.1A and B. That has been
done, and a hon-complying rute was created. These 3 policies are neufral on whether or not the
proposal is contrary to the package. Essentially they are means of implementing the objective, and
they were completed when the plan became operative.

Policy 12.1 D, which relates to tangata whenua is not relevant to this application.

Policies 1.1F, to éncourage appropriate use of protected buildings, Policy 12.1F to promote public
awareness and Policy 12.1G which encourages owners to use a number of different approaches
most closely fit Mr Prebble’s description of being less directive. | think that these three policies are
helpful suggestions that may offer solutions to achieve the objective in some situations. They have
not proved to be heipful in this situation, Policy 12.1E is actually irrelevant here. | am not attempting
to work out if a proposed use of the building is appropriate, as no use is proposed. The owners do
not wish to use the building at all. Policy 12.1F is also irrelevant. Increasing public awareness will
do nothing for the objective in this situation. Similarly Policy 12.1G has also not provided a way
forward. Al this means is that other ways would have to be found if the objective is to be achieved.
Suggestions that would have achieved the objective, but have not been taken up are not enough
to prove that the objective does not mean exactly what it says.




36. Policy 12.1), which recognises the role of Heritage New Zealand simply states the obvious and is
irrelevant to this application.

37. Policy 12.1H is to use Heritage Protection Orders to protect heritage that is under threat ‘as
necessary” and where appropriate”. In his opening submissions Mr Prebble says that “the overall
theme of the policies recognises the HPO process as the means to ensure protection if necessary”
and that it is a clear statement that if protection is to be ensured, it may require public funding if
the building is incapable of reasonable use. | do not agree with this. It is not an overall theme at
afl. It is one of a number of different options listed in the policies. Mr Prebble seems foseeitas a
means of last resort, that the Council is obliged to use if the other means fail. To me a problem
with that is that it elevates this policy to the same status as the objective itself. Another problem is
that neither the objective nor this policy actually describe the Heritage Protection Order as the fall
back which must be employed if all else fails, In fact the policies do provide a clear alternative in
Policy12.1C, the use of rules, which has led to the non-complying activity status. Nor do | think the
Coungil can bind itself in advance at the plan making stage fo the use of Heritage Protection Orders
in cases that it is not yet aware of, as this would be a decision to commit Councit funding, which is
an entirely different process under other legistation. If the policy is attempting to say this, then it
woutld be ulra vires in my opinion.

38. Infact this policy is unnecessary. It offers nothing that is not in the RMA itself. If the policy was not
in the plan, the Council could still use the HPO mechanism, if it chose to do so. It is not obliged to
forecast this in the district plan.

39. In passing | observe that all of these policies in fact to me seem much more like methods in the
language of the RMA, as they are all actions of different sorts which may contribute to achieving
the objective. Nothing turns on that because they are actually policies and have to be applied as
such.

40. Mr Prebble’s whole argument seems to be a lowest common denominator approach. At the risk of
oversimplifying, it seems to be that the objective and all the policies have equal status and if the
proposalis not contrary to any of them it is not contrary to the whole package. To me, the objective
sits above the policies, which are simply a range of different means which might be employed to
achieve it. In fact, all but Policy 12.1B seem to me to be statements of the obvious, which could
have been just as easily applied whether or not they are included in the plan. Only Policy 12.18,
which relates to reasons for listing heritage items containg any specific or detailed guidance.

41. | have aiso searched through the rest of the District Plan to see if there are any other objectives
and policies which bear on the matter. Al found were

Objective 5.1: Business Area Development and Effects

Growth, maintenance and consalidation of business areas, provided that adverse effects on
the environment are avoided, remediad or mitigated.

Policy 5.1A

Maintaining and enhancing the function, integrity, convenience and viability of the inner
commercial areas of Ashburton, Methven and Rakaia, and small villages.

42. As these are dependent on avoiding, remedying or mitigating adverse effects on the environment
they do not advance the matter at all.

Conclusion on Objectives and policies.

43. | conclude that the proposal is contrary to the only relevant objectives of the district plan. It is not
contrary to the policies, because all of these are open-ended, and do not point to any particular
conclusion. However nor do they modify the objective or reduce or amend its plain and ordinary

meaning. They are simply a group of ways the objective may be achieved. | return to this in
discussing s104D of the RMA below.




44.

45,

I acknowledge that this is a very tough objective and puts the applicant in this case in a difficult
position. | will return to this befow.

Parties also referred to the objectives and policies of the operative Canterbury Regional Palicy
Statement regarding heritage. | considered these and found them to be quite similar to the district
plan provisions. | do not consider these provisions would lead to any different result. In any case
those provisions are not included in the assessment under s104D of the Resource Management
Act which 1 discuss below,

Part 2 of the Resource Management Act

46.

47.

Part 2 of the RMA sets out the purposes of the Act. In section 5 one of these burposes is enabling
people and communities to provide Tor their social, cultural and economic wefl-being and their
heaith and safety, noting that this purpose is constrained by the need io avoid remedy or mitigate
adverse effects. Section 7 also draws attention to

(b) the efficient use and development of natural and physical resources:
(¢} the maintenance and enhancement of amenity values:

(f) maintenance and enhancement of the quality of the environment:

I am not satisfied that that the proposal achieves these purposes and principles. it will provide for
the well-being of the applicant, but will not avoid remedy or mitigate adverse effects. Amenity may
be restored if a suitable replacement development is provided. In the absence of the matters |
have referred to, | am unable to reach an overall judgement that demolition would better achieve
the purposes of the RMA.

Gateway test

48.

49,

50.

Under Section 104D, a consent authority may grant a resource consent for a non-complying activity
only if it is satisfied that either the adverse effects of the activity on the environment will be minor,
or that the application is for an activity that will not be contrary to the objectives and policies of the
district plan or the proposed district plan. In planning jargon this is known as the “‘gateway" or
“threshold” test because it is a prefiminary test which needs to be satisfied before the application
can be considered on its overall merits. It will be apparent by now that | do consider the proposal
to be contrary to the objectives of the operative District Plan. Whether or not it is contrary to the
objectives and policies of the plan seen considered as a whole is a more difficult question. Case
law has established the “contrary to” is a strong test, and that the application would need to be
contrary to the general thrust of the objectives and policies as a whole, or at least significantly
contrary to some provision which is particularly important to the case. In this case the proposal
could not be said to be contrary to the policies when those are considered in isolation from the
objective.

Mr Prebble's argument is subtle. Essentially he says that the policies are less directive, and
therefore taken as a whole the propasal is not contrary to the package of objectives and policies.
His whole argument seems to be a lowest common denominator approach. At the risk of
oversimplifying, it seems to be that the objective and all the policies have equal status and if the
proposal is not contrary to any of them it is not contrary to the whole package. To me, the objective
sits above the policies which are simply a range of different means which might be employed to
achieve it. in fact, all but Policy 12.1B seem to me to be statements of the cbvious, which could
have been equally applied whether or not they are included in the plan, Only Policy 12.1B contains
any specific or detailed guidance.

I do not have to make an overall finding under section 104D, because of decision on the merits of
the case, so will not do so. Had | needed to make such a decision, | would probably have found
that the proposal is contrary to the whole package of objectives and policies, simply because
Objective 12.1 is so strong, the policies under it neither add to nor detract from it, and there seem




to be no other relevant provisions. My hesitation on this is simply because | am not certain in law
about the implications of the proposal not being contrary to what | regard as a weak and mostly
irrelevant and unnecessary set of policies that do not seem to affect the strength of the objective

in any way.

Concluding Comments

51.

52.

53.

54,

55.

Even if | had found that the application must fail under section 1 04D, | record that | would have
declined it on the merits, because of my concerns about the economic viability argument described
above. The applicant did a great deal of work on this. However, because a partial restoration of
only the origina! building, with the retention of some of the more modern fabric has not been
considered and costed, and because of my concems about the evidence on alternative USEes, as
discussed earfier, | was not fully convinced that the applicant had made the case for demolition of

the building.

Mr Prebbie said that there have been other examples of consent having been granted for the
demolition of Category A Heritage buildings. The ane example he gave is the demolition of the
Ashburton Railway Station, which was granted by the Environment Cour2. | have read that
decision. 1t clearly treats the application as a discretionary activity and does not refer to section
104D at ail. Mr Prebble said that the status changed during the process from discretionary o non-
complying during the prolonged consent process (in a brief footnote in his closing submissions).
That may be so, but the Court did not refer to it. There are subtleties in the RMA about the extent
to which rules which are modified during the evolution of a hearing can be applied. [ am not
prepared to speculate about why the Court did not discuss that, especially with such brief
information. Other examples were afluded fo but not specified. The only other case that | am
personally aware of is the demolition of the Tucker building, a little further along at 159 West St.
That was a Category B item, so the application was for a discretionary activity. Section 104D did
not apply. As well that building was a brick masonry building, significantly damaged in the
Canterbury earthquakes and buitt partly over the boundary of the neighbouring property. There
was clear and independent evidence of the costs of restoration and the Very poor economic returns
that would result.

Mr Prebble said that if the proposal was found to be contrary to the objectives and policies of the
district plan then this would amount to a de facto prohibited activily. He said that if this was the
intention then the Council would have made such proposals prohibited in the plan. In my
experience, Councils use the prohibited activity category very sparingly, and only in the most clear
cut and compeliing circumstances, because it is so absolute. There is often a preference to retain
a non-complying category, to provide an opportunity for exceptional cases to be considered on
their merits,

[ recognise that it puts the applicant in a difficult position. It may consider it to be an impossible
position. | acknowledge that it has proved very difficult to find another use for the building, given
its condition and the very high restoration costs.

However | do not consider it would be an impossible position. There is another process the
applicant could have followed, and still could. That is the plan change request process set out in
the First Schedule of the RMA. There could be a number of approaches to this. | believe the
objective is very demanding, some would say unrealistically so. A plan change request could seek
to introduce some recognitiori in the objectives and policies that buildings actually cannot be saved
if there is no realistic prospect of them being restored and reused. A request could be to change
the Category A listing to Category B which would result in a discretionary activity status. The non-
complying activity status itself could be requested to be changed to discretionary, which would
remove the $104D hurdle and allow for a merit-based consideration.
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The decision

56. My decision therefore is that the application is declined, for the reasons stated throughout this
decision.

. o
& (’Uu[?’?;':f'

David Mountfort
Hearings Commissioner
16 March 2017
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TO:

The Registrar
Environment Court
PO Box 2069
Christchurch

Name of Appellant and details of decision

2

Redmond Retail Limited (RRL) appeals a decision of the Ashburton District Council
(the Council) to decline an application for resource consent for a nan-complying
activity to demolish a Group A listed heritage building at 241 West Street, Ashburton
(the building).

RRL is the owner of the building and was the applicant for resource consent.

Date of receipt of decision

A copy of the decision was received on 16 March 2017

Name of decision maker

4

The decision was made by a Commissioner appointed by the Council.

Decision being appealed

5

RRL appeals the whole of the decision of the Council to decline rescurce consent to
demaolish the building.

Reasons for the appeal

6

The proposal to demolish the building is classified as a non-complying activity under
the Ashburton District Plan.

The Council erred in finding that the proposed activity was contrary to the objectives
and policies of the District Plan in terms of sections 104(1){b) and 104D{1)(b) and
in doing so failed to recognise that it cannot expect to find support for a non-
complying activity in the District Plan (Arrigato Investments Limited v Auckland
Regional Council, [2001] NZRMA 481).

The Council erred in its interpretation of Heritage objective 12.1. Inits decision, the
Council recognised that it is difficult to see how any demolition of a Group A heritage
building could not be contrary to the objective (paragraph 32). The Council’s strict
interpretation of the objective fails to recognise and reflect the non-complying activity
status of the demolition application. The consequence is that the strict interpretation
has the practical effect of making the objective itself a de facto prohibited activity
rule for any Group A listed heritage building.
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10

11

12

It erred in concluding that, had an overall finding been required under section 104D,

the proposal would have been declined as contrary to the whole package of objectives

and policies in the District Plan because objective 12.1 is so strong.

The Council erred in finding that, even if it was satisfied that section 104D(1)(b) was

met, the proposal would have been declined on the merits because of concerns about

the economic viability argument put forward by RRL.

In particular, it erred in concluding that there had been insufficient consideration by

RRL of the option for partial restoration of the original building only (and demolition

of the balance of the building) and insufficient consideration of alternative uses

(adaptive reuses) of the building.

In support of the appeal, RRL further says that:

121

12.2

12.3

12.4

12.5

12.6

12.7

the proposal is not contrary to the objectives and policies of the District Plan and
an overall judgement as to whether the proposed activity achieves the purpose
of the Act should have been made;

the costs of the required earthquake strengthening and associated
refurbishment of either the original building only or the original building and
extensions are estimated as being not less than $2,000,000 and $2,500,000

respectively;

the building is essentially uninsurable for any change of use unless the

earthquake strengthening works are carried out;

there are no heritage funds that will provide any meaningful contribution to the
costs of earthquake strengthening and associated refurbishments s

there is a lack of demand and therefore a commercial return for such a
refurbished heritage building in Ashburton;

if the earthquake strengthening works cannot be economically carried out, then
it is likely that this will result in a continued deterioration of the condition of

buildihg; and

when the proposal is assessed on the merits, collectively these factors outweigh
the requirement to protect the historic heritage of the building.

Relief sought

13

RRL seeks:
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13.1  That the decision to decline the application be set aside and that the application be

approved subject to such conditions as may be considered appropriate by the

Court.

13.2  The costs of and incidental to this appeal.

Attached documents

14 The following documents are attached to this notice of appeal:

14.1 A copy of the decision;

14.2 A copy of the resource consent application; and

14.3  Alist of names and addresses of persons to be served with a copy of this notice is

set out in Annexure "A" to this notice of appeal.

4

DATED at Ashburton this 6 day of April 2017

11 Grigvg |
Solicitgr for Redmond Retail Limited

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE OF THE APPELLANT:

Redmond Retail Limited

¢/- Russell Moon & Fail
Lawyers

PO Box 22

Ashburton 7740

Telephone: 03 308-3191
Contact person: Jaxon Grieve
Email: jaxon@rmf.co.nz
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Advice to recipients of copy of notice of appeal

How to become a party to proceedings

If you wish to be a party to the appeal, you must lodge a notice in form 33 with the
Environment Court within 15 working days after the period for lodging a notice of appeal
ends.

You may apply to the Environment Court under section 281 of the Resource Management
Act 1991 for a waiver of the above timing requirements (see form 38).

Your right to be a party to the proceedings in the court may be limited by the trade
competition provisions in section 274(1) and Part 11A of the Resource Management Act
1991,

Advica

If you have any questions about this notice, contact the Environment Court in Auckland,
Wellington, or Christchurch.

Contact details of Environment Court for lodging documents
Documents may be lodged with the Environment Court by lodging them with the Registrar.

The Christchurch address of the Environment Court is:

Level 1, District Court Building
282 Durham Street
Christchurch

8013

Telephone: (03) 3650905 or 03 363 8546
Facsimile: (03) 365 1740
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Resource Consent Application
Peter Cates Grain Store, A_shburton

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Section 88(2)(b) of the Resource Management Act 1991 requires that any application for a
resource consent should include an assessment of any actual or potential effects that the
activity may have on the environment and the ways in which any adverse effects may be

mitigated.

Section 88(2)(b) also requires that any assessment shall be in such detail as corresponds
with the scale and significance of the actual or potential effects that the activity may have
on the environment and shall be prepared in accordance with the Fourth Schedule to the
Resource Management Act 1991.

Form 9 as required by Section 88 of the Resource Management Act 1991 is provided as
Annexure A fo this application. The body of this application addresses the character of
the land, the proposed fand use activity and the relevant provisions of the District Plan. It
also includes an assessment of effects on the environment as required by the Fourth
Schedule to the Resource Management Act 1991.

A resource consent application was sought by the applicant seeking demolition of the
Cates Grain Store building at 229-241 West Street Ashburton. LUC 15/0006. The
application was declined by the Ashburton District Council following a resource consent
hearing. The applicant subsequently appealed this decision to the Environment Court.
This process is on-going via Court assisted mediation.

This outcome of the mediation included the applicant establishing a working party to
explore the funding of an option to relocate the building to the Plains Historic Village at 86
Maronan Road Ashburton. This application for resource consent is part of that process.

1.1 Current Site Information

Building Site Address: 229-241 West Street, Ashburton
Legal Description: Section 193 & Pt Section 194 Tn of Ashburton
Certificates of Title CB 15K/1325 and CB 20K/251
Site Area: 1518m?
Property Owners Redmond Retail Ltd
District Plan Zone: Business A
-*—‘_13_/12_/;617— v e—— B L R
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Resource Consent Application
Peter Cates Grain Store, Ashburton

Notable Features Heritage Building-Category A Ashburton District Council

New Location Site Address: 86 Maronan Road, Ashburton

Legal Description: RS 41245 Recreation Reserve NZGZ 1999 p3770
Certificates of Title n/a

Site Area: - 1.7%ha

Property Owners Crown land — Dept of Conservation

District Plan Zone: Open Space A — Scheduled Activity S32

Notable Features Tinwald Domain - Recreation Reserve

1.2 Activity Classification

Operative Ashburton District Plan

Heritage Rules

Non-Complying activity arising from non-compliance relating to:

12.7.5 Non-Complying Activities

a) The relocation of a Group A listed heritage building/item to another location within the
property or to another property

Relocated buildings

15.7.1 Permitted Activities

¢) The relocation of any building to the site of Scheduled Plains Historic Village in the
Open Space A zone.

There is an inconsistency in the Ashburton District Plan. While the relocation of any
building into the Historic Village is permitted, the relocation of a Group A listed heritage
building is a non-complying activity.
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Resource Consent Application
Peter Cates Grain Store, Ashburton

Due to the heritage rule in the District Plan the relocation therefore falls to be assessed as

a non-complying activity.

Scheduled Activities

The proposal breaches Scheduled Activity permitted standard 8.5.2 and therefore falls to
be a restricted discretionary activity under 8.5.4.

Restricted discretionary activity arising from the proposal not being listed in the permitted
activities list in 8.6.7.1 below and is not specifically listed as a controlled activity.

The proposal does not comply with the permitted height for a building of 8m and nor the
recession line at the boundary with RS 41244,
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